Review of the most significant transactions for the period from 04/01/2018 to 09/30/2018

No.	Type and subject of a transaction	Transaction Parties	Content of a transaction, including civil rights and obligations, on establishment, modification or termination of which a transaction is directed	Deadline for the fulfillment of the obligation under the transaction, parties and beneficiaries under the transaction, the amount of the transaction in money terms and in percentage of the value of the issuer's assets	The value of assets of the controlled company that has substantial significance for PJSC RusHydro as at the end date of accounting period (quarter, year), that preceded making the transaction (date of contract) and concerning which bookkeeping (financial) report is composed in accordance with legislation of the Russian Federation	Transacti on closing date (date of contract)	Data on transactio n approval PJSC RusHydr o	Category of transaction in relation to a controlled entity that has substantial significance for PJSC RusHydro	Regulator y body of a controlle d entity that has substanti al significan ce for PJSC RusHydr o, having taken decision about transactio n approval	Date of taking decision about transact io n approv al	Date of composing and number of Minutes of Meeting (proceeding s) of authorized regulatory body of a controlled entity that has substantial significance for PJSC RusHydro, where the decision about transaction approval was taken
1	Loan agreement	SC «DGK» - the Borrower; PJSC ROSBANK - The Lender	The Lender shall open a revolving credit line for the Borrower for financing current operating activities, investment activities, and refinancing existing loans and borrowings. The loan amount is RUB 10,000,000,000; the estimated amount of interest on the loan: RUB 7,313,250,000.	06/20/2025	80 375 972 thousand rubles	06/21/2018	•	Not a major transaction Not an interested party transaction	-		
2	Surety contracts to secure the fulfillment of obligations of the subsidiary of	Public Joint- Stock Company Yakutskenerg O (Yakutskener	As security of the performance of the Debtor's obligations to the Bank under the Principal Agreement, the Surety undertakes	Valid from the moment of signing and until the parties fulfill their obligations in full;	38 182 486 thousand rubles. on 12/31/2017	06/13/2018 (lot №1) 06/13/2018 (lot №2)	The transactio n is not approved	Interrelated transactions that are interested party transactions	No decision of the general meeting of sharehold	Surety contract s to secure fulfillme nt of	Public Joint- Stock Company Yakutskenergo (Yakutskenergo PJSC) (Surety) and Public

Yakutskenergo	go PJSC)	to be liable jointly	Yakutskenergo PJSC	06/13/2018	and are	ers was	obligati	Joint-Stock
PJSC, JSC	(Surety) and	with the Debtor to the	(Surety) and Sberbank	(lot №3)	interrelated	made on	ons of	Company
	Public Joint-	Bank in full for the	PJSC (Creditor),		with	consent to	the	Sberbank of
Sakhaenergo	Stock	Debtor's performance	Sakhaenergo JSC	05/03/2018	previously	the	subsidia	Russia
	Company	of any or all of its	(Beneficiary);	(lot №4)	concluded	performan	ry of	(Sberbank
	Sberbank of	obligations (including	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		transactions	ce or on		PJSC)
	Russia	these obligations and	The cumulative price of	05/03/2018		the	Yakutsk	
		obligations that may	the possible alienation of	(lot №5)		subsequen	energo	(Creditor)
	(Sberbank	arise in the future)	property (monetary funds)	05/02/2010		t approval	PJSC,	
	PJSC)	arising from or in	under interrelated	05/03/2018		of	Sakhaen	
		connection with the	guarantees is not more	(lot №6)		interrelate	ergo	
	(Creditor)	Principal Agreement,	than 6,749,557,573.51	05/03/2018		d	JSC	
		including, but not	rubles (VAT exempt),			transactio		
		limited to, the	which amounts to 26.55%	(lot №7		ns.		
		obligation to pay the	of the book value of the	06/13/2018		A		
		principal amount,	assets of Yakutskenergo	(lot №8)		notificatio		
		interest, and any other	PJSC as of December 31,	(1000120)		n of		
		payments,	2017.	06/13/2018		upcoming		
		commissions and		(lot №9)		interrelate		
		refunds, including, if		,		d		
		applicable,				transactio		
		compensation				ns in		
		(payment) of any				accordanc		
		costs (including, but				e with		
		not limited to, legal				Paragraph		
		costs), as well as				1.1 of		
		interest, forfeits				Article 81		
		(fines, penalties) and				of the		
		losses of the Bank				Federal		
		arising in connection				Law "On		
		with the protection				JSCs" was		
		and observance of the				sent to the		
		rights of the Bank				members		
		under the Principal				of the		
		Agreement and/or				Board of		
		delay in performance.				Directors		
						and the		
						Managem		
						ent Board		
						of the		
						Company		
						on March		
		1				30, 2018.		1

3	Surety contracts to secure the fulfillment of obligations of the subsidiary of Yakutskenergo PJSC, Sakhaenergo JSC	Public Joint-Stock Company Yakutskenerg o (Yakutskener go PJSC) (Surety) and the Banks that won, at the closed auction of May 14, 2018, lots No. 1 and 2 (annual comprehensiv e procurement program No.	As security of the performance of the Debtor's obligations to the Bank under the Principal Agreement, the Surety undertakes to be liable jointly with the Debtor to the Bank in full for the Debtor's performance of any or all of its obligations (including these obligations and obligations that may arise in the future) arising from or in connection with the Principal Agreement,	Valid from the moment of signing and until the parties fulfill their obligations in full; Yakutsk PJSC (Surety) and the Banks that won, at the closed auction of May 14, 2018, lots No. 1 and 2 (annual comprehensive procurement program No. 1244.1, 1245.1) (Creditor), Sakhaenergo JSC (Beneficiary); The cumulative price of the possible alienation of property (monetary funds)	40 153 570 thousand rubles on 03/31/2018	07/12/2018 (lot №1) 07/12/2018 (лот №2)	The transaction is not approved	Interrelated transactions that are interested party transactions and are interrelated with previously concluded transactions	The Company has not received any request for approval by the relevant managem ent body of the Company in accordanc e with Clause 1 of Article 83 of the Federal Law "On JSCs". No decision of the general meeting of sharehold ers was made on consent to the performan ce or on the subsequen t approval of interrelate d	Surety contract s to secure fulfillme nt of obligati ons of the subsidia ry of Yakutsk energo PJSC, Sakhaen ergo JSC	Public Joint-Stock Company Yakutskenergo (Yakutskenergo PJSC) (Surety) and the Banks that won, at the closed auction of May 14, 2018, lots No. 1 and 2 (annual comprehensive procurement program No. 1244.1, 1245.1)
		e procurement	connection with the	the possible alienation of					interrelate	ergo	

(Creditor)	principal amount,	exempt), which amounts			notificatio	
	interest, and any other	to 16.80% of the book			n of	
	payments,	value of the assets of			upcoming	
	commissions and	Yakutskenergo PJSC as			interrelate	
	refunds, including, if	of March 31, 2018.			d	
	applicable,				transactio	
	compensation				ns in	
	(payment) of any				accordanc	
	costs (including, but				e with	
	not limited to, legal				Paragraph	
	costs), as well as				1.1 of	
	interest, forfeits				Article 81	
	(fines, penalties) and				of the	
	losses of the Bank				Federal	
	arising in connection				Law "On	
	with the protection				JSCs" was	
	and observance of the				sent to the	
	rights of the Bank				members	
	under the Principal				of the	
	Agreement and/or				Board of	
	delay in performance.				Directors	
	delay in performance.				and the	
					Managem	
					ent Board	
					of the	
					Company	
					on July 7,	
					2018.	
					2016.	
					The	
					Company	
					has not	
					received	
					any	
					request for	
					approval	
					by the	
					relevant	
					managem	
					ent body	
					of the	
					Company in	
					accordanc	

				e with	
				Clause 1	
				of Article	
				83 of the	
				Federal	
				Law "On	
				JSCs".	